


Partnership P-~i~~+ students for the [

2012.
Fiscal Impact Funding resource name (please spell out) M™ '"MPATT on the district.
Departm~~* ~¢ Rehabilitation has i~~=~~-~ ~ *ne contract amount to reimburse

the distr~ *~r professional services not to exceed § 0

Attachments e 4 Original Signed Standard Agree 2nt Amendment, Agreement # 27366,

Amendment # 3
- NNR /N1ICN lnaint CAantrarct

e poara Kesowuon rorm to pe signed once Board approval has been
attained

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us















_ EXHIBIT B
(Standard Agreement-Subventic

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1.

INVOICING AND PAYMENT

A.

This is a cost reimbursement agreement. For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon

receipt and approval of the invoices, the Department of Re on (DOR) agrees to
compensate the Contractor for actual expenditures inci ¢ irdance with the budget
narrative and budget cost proposai as specified in the Ser jet (DOR 801A), which

is attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

For travel reimbursements (if applicable}, upon request from e DOR, Contractor to
provide purpose, destinations, dates of travel, proof of actual receipts and payments for
travel costs, i.e., lodging/mileage, and per diem costs in supj of travel expenditures
submitted of costs proposed.

Invoice(s) shall include the Agreement Number, Registration umber, CFDA Reference #
and CFDA Title, as listed on the STD 213, and shall be submitted in duplicate not more
frequently than monthly in arrears to DOR Contract A ninistrator or designee (listed on
Exhibit A).

A claim adjustment on the Service Invoice (DOR 801E attached brief narrative
explaining each line item impacted may not exceed ur ilative amount of ten
percent (10%) of the total annual contract Service Buc ! 801A) with a maximum not
to exceed $100,000 for all budget years, as long as th ther an increase nor
decrease of the total annual contract Service Budget ( A). A formal amendment is

required if it does not meet the above criteria.

Staff line item éalary ranges and percentage of time are projecte ind are subject to
change based on actual costs. Claim adjustments arez rable ; long as the annualized
total line item costs do not exceed what is allowed in Item D above.

BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE

A

It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the «  rrt and/or any subsequent years
covered under this Agreement does not appropriate si ‘unds for the Department of
Rehabilitatio  this Agreement shall be of no further fc effect. In this event, the State
shall have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to | . or to furnish any other
considerations under this Agreement and Con ictor ¢ be obligated to perform any

provisions of this Agreement.

Subvention Contracts Rev, 11/30/10






ACCOUNTING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Contractor must maintain an appropriate cost accounting system that accurately accumulates
and segregates reasonable, allocable, and aliowable costs in ¢« liance with state and
federal regulations. The Contractor's financial management sy:  n: all provide for:

> Accurate, current and complete disclosure of the financial results of each federally
sponsored project.

> Records that identify adequately the source and application of funds for federally
sponsored activities.

» Written procedures for determining the reasonableness. allocable, and allowable costs
in accordance with the provisions of the applicable : :ral cost principles and the terms
and conditions of the agreement. .

» Accounting records including cost accounting records thal e supported by source
documentation. .

Contractor shall submit to State such reports, accounts, and records ; deemed necessary by
State to discharge its obligation under State and Federal laws an regulations, including the
applicable 34 Part 74 or 80 Uniform Administrative Requiren 1ts and the related 2 CFR Part,

220, 225, 230 (OMBs). :
CERTIFIED EXPENDITURE

Contractor shall certify to the State, on a monthly or quarterly asis as specified in Exhibit F,
the Contractor’'s allowable costs to provide the cooperative program services identified in the
Scope of Work, in accordance with the Cooperative Agency Cer :d Expenditure Budget
Summary and Narrative, and applicable Federal regulations and _ VB circulars. All such
expenditures shall be under the administrative supervision of State 1d no portion of the
certified expenditures shall come from Federal funds. The State shall not be obligated to pay
the Contractor for any contributions made by the Contractor in accordance with the
Cooperative Agency Certified Expenditure Budget Summary.

The total Cooperative Agency certified expenditure share will be m ched to Federal funds at
no less than 25%, as indicated on the DOR Program Budget Summary. If the value of the
certified expenditures by the Contractor is below 25% of the actual total program cost, the
Service Budget (DOR 801A) may be red :ed after review by the DC. . Contract Administrator.
State will not pay the Contractor for actual costs claimed on the Service 1voice (DOR 801B)
until the certified expenditure summary for the same period has been submitted.

The Contractor contributions, including any in excess of the amot pecified in the
“Cooperative Agency Certified Expenditure Budget Summary” wil used by State to obtain
Federal funds under Section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 197: amended. Federal funds
obtained in excess of the “Total Program Cost” as identifie on the “DOR Program Budget
Summary” shall accrue to the State.

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10



PAYMENT OF EXPENDITURES

This is a cost reimbursement contract. For services satisfactorilv  1dered, and upon receipt
and approval of the invoices, the Department of Re bilitation  OR) agrees to compensate
the Contractor as stated in Exhibit B, Invoicing and Paym¢ 1

Budget must not contain line items that are, or will e, during the iod covered by this
contract reimbursed/paid by another source of funding. Unexpel  : Inds for a fiscal year
shall not be carried over to another fiscal year.

Contract expenditures reimbursed by DOR must be reported as sral funds in the
contractor’s accounting records and on the Schedule of , aderal ards under the CFDA
#84.126A prepared for the OMB A-133 Single Audit.

INDIRECT COSTS

Indirect costs are allowable costs incurred by an organizat 1 suppott the activities of a
program or contract, but are not directly assigned to e sg ygram or contract and are
allocated to the program or contract using a method in con with 2 CFR Part, 215, 220,
230 (OMBs). The allocation method must be fully explaine contract budget narrative
and must be supported by actual costs/expenditures. The . 1 of indirect costs cannot be
based on an arbitrary fixed rate. Where an estimated percentage rate is used when the
contract is written, the actual rate must be used to bill for di costs/administrative

overhead: however, the actual rate cannot exceed the contracted budget percentage rate. If
the actual rate exceeds the budgeted rate, then an amendment is required prior to billing the
actual rate. Documentation to support the allocation rate/metl  must be maintained by the
Contractor and is subject to review by the Department of Reh: ation, State Auditors,
Federal Department of Education auditors, or their :sig ited representatives.

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10












SERVICE BUDGET NA

PERSONNEL

Former/Current Education Ag~2y Forrti~-

WorkAbility I Liaison (WAIL) --

The WAI L’s primary responsibility
is to provide support to the WorkAbility I
Coordinator. The duties include:

e OUSD public and private-sector
placement of special education students,
15-22 year olds

o Record keeping related to students job
performance with work experience/job
placements '

e Attends WAI and non-TPP meetings as
necessary

I~~~“on Program Functions (New pattern
of service for students/DOR clients only)

Lead Transitic Specialist (LTS)

2l 3’s primary responsibility is to provide
support and coordination for managing the
overall program within the description of the
service contract. The duties include:

Works with  5Ts to provide individualized
job development and job placement

assistan: 112" grade

students s who are in need of
ongoing »vides direct services
under di OR Counselors to assure
students S receive maximum
benefits

Establish linkages with employers, as
appropriate. to develop job opportunities
forl2th gra :students/DOR clients and
prepare specific job analysis to facilitate job
matching -

Establishes linkages with community
agencies and employers to provide guest
speaker presentations to students/DOR
clients

Assists i wvelopment of private sector

work ex: : placements for

students, lie s

Provides ices to staff and parents
sgardin

Providesai  ormational workshop to

students/D :lients regarding post-

second:  option

Assists in training, scheduling and
monitoring Transition Support Specialist
(TSS) and the Community Outreach
Specialist (COS)









Provides assistance to students/DOR clients

as neces retention

Organiz to facilitate the flow of
work/pr

Provides skill(s) training
Demons b tasks so that

students, s can learn the required
skills for the job

Provides cor wus reinforcement of

appr. riate ¢ e behavior and work habit
Monitors and evaluates the student’s/DOR
client’s progress wi  job performance and
work habit

Recomm ination or extension of job
coa ing as necessary

Provides ttion training

Consults mployer to provide

assistance in integrating a student/DOR. -
client in to the work environment through
accommodation(s)

Meets with DOR Counselors and Transition
staff at regt rly-scheduled student/DOR
client-¢ ered staffing

Works together wi  the TPP team to further
program gc s :






Senior Clerk Typist

o Clerical duties assigned of Special
Education Department.
e Duties assigned as necessary

No non contract duties.

Educat metion:
Transit unction:

L2 Ad itive Assistant

The Administrative sistant’s primary
responsibility is to implement the services
offered within the description of the service
contract. T :duties include:

e Assists with .statistical information
and prograr mentation

¢ Assists in completing documentation
required by DOR '

o Assists with ordering instructional and
office supplies  /or materials, software,
postage, and/or students/DOR clients’

transportation
e Workstogetl with the TPP team to
further program goals
Community ..: ions Assistant

The Community Relations Assistant’s
Primary responsibility is to implement
the service offered within the
description of the service contract. The
duties include:

e 'Develop relation: ips with large and
small employers

e Develop internship programs for TPP
students/DOR consumers with large
employers

e Develop potential on-the-job training
opportunities for TPP students/DOR
consumers with large and small
employers

e Develop potential summer work
experience training opportunities for TPP
students;, JR consumers with large and
small employers

o Develop relationships with employer
groups

e Develop relationships with summer youth
employment ing agencies



o Prepare and sut it monthly Personal
Activity R orts

o Prepare and sub it monthly business
contacts and business meetings attended

e Prepare and submit monthly progress
reports for TPP student/DOR consumer
caseload

e Meets with DOR ounselors and

ransition staff: regularly-scheduled

student/DOR consumer-centered
meetings

o | et with program staff monthly to
discuss TPP and contract progress

o  Works together with the TPP team to
further program goals

OPERATING

Teacher Release Time:
Cost of providing substitutes for hourly or daily, at $31.77 per o $111.05 per day, for TPP
staff to attend Transition meetings and/or activities relating to studes OR clients

- Instructional Supplies:
For students/DOR clients’ supplies, manuals, vocation-specific curricula, job specific tutorial

supplies

Office Supplies:

Consumable supplies to be used during the contract period. £  plies may include; record- keepmg
materials, labels, folders, binders, notepads, calendars, paper, markers, pens, pencils and
computers.

2 Laptop Computers Expected Purchase ‘ice- 1,000
Printing: -

Duplicating costs for program brochures, business cards and/or stationary

Software:
Software for TPP classroom, to assist students/DOR clients in becoming prepared to pursue

private-sector employment

Student Transportation:
~ Cost of transportation, such as buses for use of students-DOR ap] ants/clients for job/career

exploration, employment and/or placement activities

Student Study Tours:
Registration fees for workshops for students/DOR applicants/ ents fi job/career, awareness,

exploration and employment activities



Postage:
To purchase US Postal stamps for mailings to students/DOR applic: s/clients

Mileage/Travel:

Mileage and travel expenses for Education Agency TPP progr . staff for job development and
other program activities. Not to exceed state rate for non-represented employees. Reimbursements
will be at rates per Exhibit D.

Training:

Training fees for up to 6 Education Agency TPP program staff  attend WorkAbility I Fall and
Spring meetings and trainings, contract service related trainings and/or j«  development trainings.
Trainings must be pre-approved by DOR contract administrator.

Indirect Costs/Administrative Overhead:

Direct program costs which are reasonable and necessary for the administration, general
management and support of the program as approved by California Department of Education This
includes items which are not directly related to the provisions of the service contract, such as,
Accounting Department, Personnel Department, and/or Maintenance.

Indirect costs are allowable costs incurred by an organization which s1 port the activities of a
program or contract, but are not directly assigned to the specific program or contract and are .
allocated to the program or contract using a method in compliance wit 2 CFR Part, 215, 220,
220 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) circulars. The allocatic method must be fully
_explained in the contract budget narrative and must be supported by actual costs incurred and
paid by the organization. The allocation of indirect costs cannot be based on an arbitrary rate.










Special Education English Teacher

¢ Provides academic instruction to
special day class students

e Record keeping related to student
attendance, classroom progress and
performance

English TPP Teac :r

rovides pre-employment
ins ctic to
special education students through
English « rriculum
Teaches Transition Skills Class; 1

class 1/day with the modified
sk 1 TPP functional

curric 0 11" and 12" grade
stude JR applicants/clients at
least _ week

Evaluates student/ DOR client
perfo ice in Transition Skills
Class '

Coordinates and assists in writing
IEP/ITP goals and objectives for
stu 1ts/DOR clients as related to
TPP services

Coord ites with TST to identify
nee ; and/or services

Meets wi 3T, LTS, Transition
staff, and/or DOR Counselors to
discuss student/DOR client

prog s, :eds, and/or services



: CB Transiti  Support Coordinator--
Special Education Instructor — Community ased Program

Community-Based Program
e Provides 1e-to-one instruction in
trans on sk  using individualized

. Coordinates OUSD young adult function: curriculum including

special education program for socialization skills and experiential
student 18-22 years old acti s, to voung-adult
¢ Record keeping related to students’ students/DC  clients
goals and objectives, abilities, and o Evaluates student/DOR client
capabilities perform: e in Transition Skifls:
Class and Work Experience
placemel

e Coordinates with LTS and DOR

Counselors to identify needs and
" provide rvices

e Meetsv  DOR Counselors and
Tre sition staff at regularly-
scheduled student/DOR client-
centered staffings

e Co 1ates and assists in writing
IEF ' goi i and objectives for
stu s/DOR clients as related to
TPP services



Job Coach — Community-Based
Program

Assists OUSD young adults’
special education for students18-
22 years old with job placement
and on-the-job training job
training and coaching

Record keeping related to
students job performance

CB Transition Support Specialist—(Job
Developer: b Coach) Community-
Based Program

Deve »ps ap ropriate job

placements tor students/DOR

clie s, and provides job-coaching as
eeded

Provides support for students/DOR

clients in job-related activities, such

asjob s 1 »wing, and exploring

career requirements for specific jobs

Trains students/DOR clients in

trave 19 on public transportation as

needed :

Meets with 1OR Counselors and

Transition staff at regularly-

scheduled student/DOR client-

centered meetings

Coordinates with LTS and DOR

Counselors to identify needs and

develc strategies for providing

services



Instructional Assistant

e Assists and tutors OUSD special
education students 16-19 year
olds with academic/functional
skills curriculum

¢ Records related information to
students’ IEP/ITP goals and
objectives

Secondary Education Administrator

e Performs duties specific for
as OUSD Administrator

¢ Provides support to middle and
high
school certificated and classified
staff

. Administrative Overhead
Indirect/

Indirect cost rate of the Education
Agency Cooperative Program is the

rate calculated and approved by the
California Department of Education (CDE).

( Transition Assistant

:nts/DOR clients in

e Tutors
acade 1d/or career/vocational
trainin ses

e Trains :nts/DOR clients in using

public transportation as needed

e Assit LTS and/or TST in record-
ket 'ng and monitoring
studeni R clients

e Meets JOR Counselors and
Transition staff at scheduled
student/DOR « znt-centered
staffir

TPP Administt or

e Oversees TPP program
e Works with S to monitor and
review program goals and outcomes

- o Reviews production reports

e Meets with LTS monthly

e Works toge er with the TPP team
tc  ther program goals

e A ds contract partners meetings
when necessary



EXHIBIT D
(Standard Agreement-Subvention)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. NOTIFICATION

All notices required by either party shall be in writing and sent by eme  US mail, or personally
delivered to the appropriate address. Mailing addresses may be chan :d by written notice.

2. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

A. Inthe event of a dispute, Contractor shall file a “Notic ite” with the DOR within
ten (10) days of discovery of the problem. Within ten of receipt of Notice of
Dispute, the DOR Contract Administrator shall meet v ontractor for purposes of

resolving the dispute.

B. Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under the terms of this Agreement which
is not disposed of within a reasonable period of time by Col  ictor and DOR Contract
Administrator shall be brought to the attention of the [ 'R Contract Officer for resolution.
The decision of the DOR Contract Officer she be final.

C. Inthe event of a dispute, the language contained within this A¢ zement shall'prevail over
any other language including that of the bid proposal.

D. The existence of a dispute not fully resolved shall not delay ontractor to continue with
the responsibilities under this Agreement, which is not¢ :cted by the dispute.

3. CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This agreement shall allow amendments should either party in he term of the agreement,
desire a change to the terms of this agreement. Such chan¢  sh  be proposed in writing to
the other party. No amendment will be considered binding on either party until it is formally

approved by the State.
4. TERMINATION AND CANCELLATION

A. In addition to the rights under Exhibit C of the Standard Agreement, State or Contractor
reserves the right to terminate/cancel this Agreement at its s¢ : discretion at any time

upon thirty (30) days prior written notice.

B. Inthe case of early termination, Contractor shall subm an invoice in triplicate and a
report in triplicate covering services to termination date, ft fing the invoice and
progress report requirements of this Agreement. A copy:  description of any data
collected up to termination date shall also be provided to State.

Subvention Contracts Rev, 11/30/10



C. Upon receipt of the invoice, progress report and data (if applicable), a final payment will
be made to Contractor. This payment shall be for all State roved, actually incurred
costs that in the opinion of State are justified, and shall inc  : services rendered, and
materials purchased or utilized (including all non-cance ible commitments) to termination
date as specified in the proposal budget.

TRAVEL AND REIMBURSEMENT RATES

Contractor agrees that all travel expenses and per diem rates aid under this contract shall be
reimbursed at actual costs not to exceed the Department of Personnel Administration (DPA)
designated rates stated on the DPA website. No travel outside the State of California is
allowed without prior documented written authcrization from the [ 'R Contract Administrator.

SOFTWARE

Contractor certifies that it has appropriate systems and controls i place to ensure that state
funds will not be used in the performance of this contract for the acquisition, operation or
maintenance of computer software in violation of copyright laws.

TRAINING SEMINARS, WORKSHOPS OR CONFERENCES

If said Contractor provides training seminars, workshops, or conferences, Contractor must
obtain prior DOR approval of the location, costs, dates, agenc ructors, instructional
materials, and attendees at any reimbursable training seminar, workshop, or conference
pursuant to this agreement and of any reimbursable publicity or educational materials to be
made available for distribution. The Contractor should acknowledge the support of the State
whenever publicizing the work under this agreement in any media. e provision does not
apply to necessary staff meetings or training sessions held for the staff of the Contractor to

conduct routine business matters.
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
A. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

Contractor must furnish to the DOR a certificate of insurance showing at a limit of liability of
not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury an »perty damage liability
combined, is presently in affect for the contractor. The certificate « insurance shall show that
- activities-are protected-through-commercial-gener: liability insurance. Additional insurance,
such as automobile liability insurance is required if a motorve 2 is used in the performance
of the contract, i.e. transporting of persons by any mo 2oftra ¢ ition.

The certificate of insurance must include; (1) the insurer will not cancel the insured’s coverage
without 30 days prior written notice to the State; and (2) the certificate of insurance must
provide the State of California, its officers, agents, employees, and servants are included as
additional insured, but only with the respect to work performed for the State of California under

the contract.

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10



Evidence of insurance must be issued by an insurance company acceptable to the Department
of General Services, Office of Risk Management (DGS/ORIM) or be provided through partial or
total self-insurance acceptable to DGS/ORIM. '

B.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1.

Contractor shall have and maintain, for the term of this A¢ sement, workers’
compensation insurance issued by an insurance carrier licensed to underwrite
workers’ compensation insurance in the State of California.

Unless a current copy is on file with the agency, Contractor shall submit either an
applicable Certificate of Insurance (ACORD 25) or a Ce ficate of Consent to Self-
Insure issued by the Director of the agency to the Si e as evidence of compliance
with the workers’ compensation insurance requirement. :

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE (TRANSPORTI 3 CONSUMERS)

1.

E~~nublic schools and for-profit ~rqanizations: Autc™~hile Liability insurance
must include Any-Auto, Hired-Autos, Non-Owned Autos, ana any other auto used in
performing services under the contract. For seating capacity up to 7 people
(includes driver), the Contractor’s certificate of ins ance s 1ill state a limit of liability
of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence »r bodily ir ry and property damage
liability combined. For seating capacity for 8 —15 people (includes driver) the
certificate of insurance shall state a limit of liability of not less than $1,500,000 per
occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liabi +combined. For seating
capacity for 16 passengers or more the certificate of insurance shall state a limit of
liability of not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property
damage liability combined.

Fc- ~~n-profit organizations: Automobile Liability insurance must include Any-
Auto, Hired-Autos, Non-Owned Autos, and any other auto used in performing
services under the contract. For seating c: acity of up to 15 people (includes
driver) the certificate of insurance shall state a limit of liability of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liability combined.
For seating capacity for 16 passengers or more the certificate of insurance shall
state a limit of liability of not less than $5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury
and property damage liability combined.

9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST (FOR NON-PROFITS ONLY) -

A.

Contractor cettifies that its employees and the officers of its governing body shall avoid
any actual or potential conflicts of interest, and that no officer or employee who exercises
any functions or responsibilities in connection with this A eement shall have any
personal financial interest or benefit which either directly or directly arises from this

Agreement.

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10









6. Contractc to include a provision in its independent a agreements that allows

DOR access to any audit materials, information, and s in support of the
Contractor’s “Independent Auditor Report” for review formance in the event of a
DOR audit.

7. Contractor agrees to maintain such records for pos: 3 audit for a minimum of three

(3) years after final payment, or until resolution of all issues which may arise as a
result of any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or any other action involving the

acords prior to expiration of the 1ree (3) year period, whichever is later. Contractor
agrees to allow the auditors access to such records du  j normal business hours and
to allow interviews of any employees whe ight reasonably have information related
to such records.

(b) Annual Federal Financial Audit (For federal funds $500,000 a  above)

In addition to the general audit and review requirements, e Ct tractor agrees to provide
an annual audit as required by the federal “Single Audit Act” of 1994, as amended. This
audit shall be made in accordance with the Office of Manaaeme and Budget (OMB)
Circular A-133 (Audits of States, Local Governments, and »n-Profit Organizations).

For DOR contract expenditures designated by the independer auditor as major programs,
the Contractor agrees to submit one copy of the audit repo  and all management letters
to:

Audit Section

Department of Rehabilitation -
721 Capitol Mall, 3" Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Copies of the audit report and letters shall be subn ted v 1 the earlier of 30 days after
receipt of the auditor's report(s), or nine months following the end of the Contractor's fiscal
year, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by DOR. Unless restricted by law or
regulation, the auditee shall make copies available for  ublic inspection.

12. LOSS LEADER

Contractor understands that it is unlawful for any person engaged in business within this state
to sell or use any article or product as a "loss Leader" ; defined in Code Section 17030 of the
Business and Professions Code. Furthermore, contractor certifies by signature of this contract
that it has not and will not engage in any such illegal activity related to e provision of services
and materials under this contract. '

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10






4.

5.

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THIS GF :=MENT (IF APPLICABLE)

A

Equal Employment Opportunity--All contracts require compliance with E.O. 11246--Equal
Employment Opportunity, as amended by E.O. 1137--Am¢  ng Executive Order 11246
Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity, and as supplemented by regulations at 41

- CFR Part 6--Office of Federal Contract Compliance Prog ns, Equal Employment

Opportunity, Department of Labor.

Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Feder: Wa  Pollution Control Act (33
U.S.C. 1251 et seq.), as amended--Contracts of amounts in excess of $100,000 shall
require the Contractor to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.). Violations shall be
reported to ED and the Regional Office of the Environmental 'rotection Agency (EPA).

Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)--By signi agreement, the
Contractor who is awarded an agreement of $100,000 or nr ifies that it will not and
has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any persor inization for influencing
or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agt member of Congress,
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a mem songress in connection
with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other v rred by 31 U.S.C.

1352. Contractor shall also disclose any lobbying with non-, cuc.«l funds that takes place
in connection with obtaining any Federal award.

All contractors shall comply with the following statutes and regulations:

Subjéct: Discrimination on the basis of race, color, or ni ~ 1al origin.
Statute: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (45 U.S.C. 201 through 2000d-4).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 100. v

Subiject: Discrimination on the basis of sex : _
Statute: Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683).

Regulations: 34 CFR part 1086.

Subject: Discrimination on the basis of hahdicap.
Statute: Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29U.S = 794).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 104handicap.

Subject: Discrimination on the basis of age.
Statute: The Age Discrimination Act (42 U.S.C. 6101 ets ).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 110

RETURN OF INAPPROPRIATE USE OF FUNDS

By signing this agreement, Contractor shall certify thal 1tt  event of funds used
inappropriately, funds must be returned to DOR. '

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10



EXHIBIT F
(Standard Agreement -Subvention)

COOPERATIVE/CASE SERVICE AGREEMENT PROVISIONS

1,

CONTRACT MANUAL
Contractor acknowledges and agrees with the policies requi ts and conditions of the
Department of Rehabilitation’s Contract Manual and its addi policy requirements and

conditions for Case Services/Cooperative Contract Program Agreements as applicable for the
Fiscal Year(s) covered under this contract. Match requirements are applicable to Cooperative

Programs agreements only.
CONTRACTOR’S MONITORING

The Contractor is responsible for monitoring the percentage « n mber of hours devoted
by staff on the contract for overall consistency with the con act terms and the approved
contracted budget.

DOR CONTRACT MONITORING

The DOR Contract Administrator will monitor and document the contractor’s performance to
ensure compliance with all contract provisions. The DOR Contractor Administrator will:

1. Maintain documentation on all contract activities, including the
performance of the contract services, invoice reviews and approvals,
monitoring activities, and oth¢ contract administration activities.

2. Monitor the contract to ensure services w 3 performed according to the
quality, quantity, objectives, timeframesa  manner specified in the
contract, and that the Contractor repares and maintains adequate
documentation to support the services provided, expenditures '
reimbursements, and/or any applicable matc requirements.

3. Review and approve invoices for ayment to substantiate expenditures for

the work performed, including veritical 1 hat costs invoiced for the
provision of services to DOR applicants/ coi 5 during the contract
period are based on actual allowable costs, it the invoices are

current, correct, and timely.

4. Ensure that all Service Invoices, and Certifi  Expenditure Summaries if
applicable, are received within 180 days of i end of the fiscal year, If
not received, obtain written justification from the contractor for'the delay
and a timeline when final invoicing will be :ceived.

5. Verify that the contractor has fulfiled all  jui  nents of the contract
before approving the final invoice.

6. Ensure there are sufficient funds tc rforall: vices rendered as

required by the contract.
Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10



7. Ensure, by the end of the second quarte t : projected certified
expenditure match will be sufficient to st the budgets as outlined in
this contract. If not, contact the appropr 1l Horative Services
Program Specialist. (Cooperative Program Contracts only)

8. ldentify low usage levels and consider partic disencumbrance of contract
funds.

9. Periodically review'personnel actir  reports fi  staff funded by the
contract to ensure that the Contractor is prepa 1g and maintaining
personnel activity reports in compliani  with the ¢ plicable OMB circular.

10. Verify that all contract staff are provic vices in accordance to their
duties specified in the contract, incluc suring that: '
Personnel duty statements or a copy of the Cont udget Narrative/Contract Duty

Statement has been provided to each staff person to con 1wunicate the specific
duties to be performed under the contract.

Verify that job duties, as provided by the contract sta atch contract duty
statements and service descriptions.

Ensure that the contractor has submitted to DOR a} ropriate documentation that
supports the services provided to DOR applicants/consum 3, including monthly (or

otherwise specified) progress reports, consumer lit 5, U zation/service reports,
and/or other agreed-upon documentation.

Verify that contract staff provide services only to authc  :d DOR consumers. (Case
Service Contracts only)

Review the CAS 170AA report. (Case Sewice Conti :ts only)

Subvention Contracts Rev. 11/30/10
























DISCUSSION

Under this Contract Agreement the District will be elig le for $877,182. in
cost reimbursement based on certified time match amoun 1g to $680,316.
This agreement covers July 1, 2009 through June 30, . 12.

FISCAL IMPACT

If the Contract Agreement is not approved, the District w  lose the funding
for four personnel and oper: ng expenses that rovide services to
approximately 120 in-school special education student lients and 180 post-
high school students/clients. Special Education would still be responsible
for implementing transition services to students 5 years and ¢ ler.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of Contact Agreement as requested.

ATTACHMENTS

Standard Agreement Amendment and Contract
Grant/Contract Signature Authorization
Contractor Certification Clauses

Board Resolution

LRC/ 1































The total Cooperative Agency cash share will be matched to Fede ~funds at no less than

21.3% as indicated on the “DOR Program Budget Summary”.
13. Indirect Costs (If applicable)

Indirect costs are allowable costs incurred by an organizatio:
program or contract, but are not directly assigned to the spe
allocated to the program or contract using a method in comp
and Budget (OMB) circulars. The allocation method t 1st be
budget narrative and must be supported by actual costs/exp:
costs cannot be based on an arbitrary fixed rate. Where an
when the contract is written, the actual rate must be used to
overhead; however, the actual rate cannot exceed the contrz

ot the activities of a

or contract and are
fice of Management
2d in the contract

1€ allocation of indirect
centage rate is used

t costs/administrative
sercentage rate. If the

actual rate exceeds the budgeted rate, then a budget revi: n or amendment is required prior to
billing the actual rate. Documentation to support the allocatiot e/method must be maintained

by the Contractor and is subject to review by the Department«  zh:¢

litation, State Auditors,

Federal Department of Education auditors, or the designated  resentatives.

Revised 10_16_08.
































































Special Education English :acher

¢ Provides academic instruction to special
day class students

¢ Record keeping related to student
attendance, classroom progress and
performance

English TPP Teacher

Provides pre-employment instruction to

S students through
" F n
T n Skills Class, 1 class
P! e modified skill-
bi nal curriculum to 11™
a lents-student/DOR
cl 1y/week
E DOR client

performz e in Transition Skills Class
Coordi  es and assists in writing

IEP P goals and objectives for
student/DC  clients as related tp TPP
services

Coo nates with TST to identify needs
and/or services

1 rwith T LTS, Transition staff,
and/ot DR Counselors to discuss
studer 'OR ' ent progress, needs,
and/or ser es






















































